
AMENDMENT NO. 1 

 FY2019 and FY2020 COMMUNITY SERVICES  

PERFORMANCE CONTRACT  

FAIRFAX-FALLS CHURCH COMMUNITY SERVICES BOARD 

 

1 | P a g e  

 

This Agreement amends the FY2019 and FY2020 Community Services Performance Contract 

(the “Contract”) bearing the effective date of July 1, 2019 between the Department of Behavioral 

Health and Developmental Services (the “Department” or “Agency”) and the Fairfax-Falls 

Church Community Services Board  (the “CSB”),  (referred to collectively as the “Parties”).  

 

 

RECITALS 

 

WHEREAS, the public health emergency presented by the COVID-19 virus has warranted the 

need for flexibility with CSB requirements; and 

 

WHEREAS, these flexibilities are relevant to the delivery of services related to COVID-19 

detection and treatment, as well as maximizing access to care and minimizing viral spread 

through community contact; and 

 

WHEREAS, the CSB desires to extend the term of their FY2019 and FY2020 Community 

Services Performance Contract; and 

 

As provided for under the terms of this Contract, the Department and the CSB agree to amend 

the following provisions: 

 

1. Section 3: Contract Term shall be amended to extend the term effective July 1, 

2020 through and ending on December 31, 2020 (the “Amendment Term”).  

 

2. Section 4.q.: Department of Justice Settlement Agreement Requirements shall 

be deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit M: Department of Justice 

Settlement Agreement Requirements as attached hereto.  

 

3. Exhibit A: Resources and Services shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced as 

attached hereto.  

 

4. Exhibit E: Performance Contract Process shall be deleted in its entirety and 

replaced as attached hereto. 

 

5. Exhibit F: Federal Compliances shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with 

Exhibit F: Federal Grant Compliance Requirements as attached hereto. 

 

6. This amendment shall be retroactive to July 1, 2020, and shall be binding upon any 

funds advanced by the Department since that date as provided in this agreement.  

 

All other terms and conditions that are not hereby amended shall remain in full force and effect. 

Counterparts and Electronic Signatures: Except as may be prohibited by applicable law or 

regulation, this Agreement and any amendment may be signed in counterparts, by facsimile, PDF, 

or other electronic means, each of which will be deemed an original and all of which when taken 

together will constitute one agreement. Facsimile and electronic signatures will be binding for all 

purposes. 

 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 

 FY2019 and FY2020 COMMUNITY SERVICES  

PERFORMANCE CONTRACT  

FAIRFAX-FALLS CHURCH COMMUNITY SERVICES BOARD 

 

2 | P a g e  

 

Signatures:  In witness thereof, the Department and the CSB have caused this Agreement to be 

executed by the following duly authorized Parties. 

 

Virginia Department of Behavioral 

Health and Developmental Services 

 

By: ____________________________ 

 

Name:  Alison G. Land, FACHE 

 

Title:    Commissioner 

 

Date:       

  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Fairfax-Falls Church Community Services 

Board  

 

By:        

 

Name:        

Title:  CSB Chairperson  

   

Date:        

 

 

By:        

 

Name:        

Title:  CSB Executive Director 

 

Date:        

 

 


